System Pathway. For children in the child welfare system, the model
projects how the kinship care scenarios affect the number of place-
ments and percentage with kinship care as a permanent outcome.
When only the quantity of kinship care is increased, the average num-
ber of placements decreases by 7 percent, but placements decrease by
only 1 percent with changes in quality. With changes in both quantity
and quality, the average number of placements decreases by 8 percent.

Costs. Increasing kinship care supports and services to increase
permanency incurs some additional costs to finance the increased
programming and supports; however, system costs are slightly lower,
leading to cost savings overall relative to baseline (Figure 4.11).
Increasing the quantity of kinship care decreases total spending by
about 6 percent. Improving the quality of kinship care services results
in a 2-percent decrease in total spending. For the combined scenario
that increases both the quantity and quality of family preservation
services, total spending falls by about 7 percent.

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

Prevention spending

Child welfare system spending

Net spending

RAND RR1775x1-4.11

–6.4%
–5.9%

%0
+1.6% +1.6%

–1.9%

–8.1%

–7.3%

–1.6%

FIGURE 4.11

Effects of Kinship Care Scenarios on Costs, Percentage Change from Baseline

34

–1.6%
–2.0%–2.1% –2.2%

–1.4%
–1.8%

–2.9%

–0.4% –1.1%
–0.6% –0.8% –0.7%

RAND RR1775x1-4.12

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

Homelessness

Underemployment

Substance abuse

Criminal conviction

FIGURE 4.12

Effects of Kinship Care Scenarios on Outcomes, Percentage Change from Baseline

Consequences. The model examined how the different kinship care
scenarios changed long-term outcomes (Figure 4.12). Across all sce-
narios, the effects range from –0.4 to –2.9 percent.

Combining Preventive Services and Kinship Care Supports

This option increases both preventive services and kinship care sup-
ports. We tested this policy package because these approaches repre-